
to. t r.q,3

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF

TRTORGANOPHOSPHTNEGOLD (I)

THIOLATES

by

PETER D. COOKSON B.Sc. (Hons)

Thesis submitted for the degree of

Master of Science

in

The Deparrnent of Chemistry

of the

University of Adelaide

June, 1993

Áworded tqq+



Additional References for Chapter 1.

B.M. Sutton, Gold Bull.,19, 15 (1986).

R.V. Parish and S.M. Cottrill, GoId 8u11.,20,3 (1987).

A.J. Lewis and D.T. 'Walz, Prog. Med. Chem.,19, | (1982).

R. Koch, Deut. Med. Wochenschr.,16,756 (1890).

C. Bruck and A. Glück, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr.,60,57 (1913).

F. Junker, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr.,60, 1376 (1913).

K. Landé, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr.,74,ll32 (1927).

I. Haiduc and C. Silvestnr, Coord. Chem. Rev.,99,253 (1990).

B.M. Sutton, E. McGusty, D.T. Walz and M.J. DiMartino, J. Med. Chem.,15, 1095 (1972).

G.G. Graham, J.R. Bales, M.C. Grooweld and P.J. Sadler, J. Inorg. Biochem.,25, 163 (1985).

G.G. Graham, T.M. Haavisto, H.M. Jones and G.D. Champion, Biochem. Pharmacol.,33, 1257

(1e84).

T. Stelmaszynska and J.M. Zgliczynski,inCyanide inBiology, Academic Press, pg37I (1981).

D.R. Haynes and M.W. rWhitehouse, in New Developments in Antirheumatic Therapy, K.D.

Rainsford and G.P. Velo @ds.),Inflammation and Drug Therapy Series, Vol. [II, pg2o7 (1989).

Amended version of Table 4.4.2.

Complex ¡12 g9 ¡18 Phenyl Protons Ha H6

6-MPH

[dppm(Au(6-MP))z]

[dppe(AuClXAu(6-MP)]

[dppe(Au(6-MP))z]

[dppp (AuClXAu(6-MP))]

[dppp(Au(6-MP))z]

8.a5(s)

8.36(s)

8.36(s)

8.37(s)

8.40(s)

8.38(s)

13.62(br,s)

13.12(br,s)

13.25(br,s)

13.13(br,s)

13.22(br,s)

13.18(br,s)

8.26(s)

8.17(s)

8.09(s)

8.2a(s)

8.20(s)

8.19(s)

4.64(m)

3.02(m)

3.0a(m)

3.07(m)

3.16(m)

1.73(m)

1.89(m)

7.95 - 7.37(br,m)

7.87 - 7.47(br,m)

7.89 - 7.49(br,m)

7.74 - 7.50(br,m)

7.83 - 7.42(br,m)

Note: Coupling constants, in parentheses, are in units of Hertz: a: 3J¡1-¡¡, b: 3Jp-g and c: Zlp-¡g'.



ll

DECLARATION

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the awa¡d of any other degree or

diploma in any university or other institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief,

contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due

reference has been made in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library, being

available for photocopying and loan.

SIGNED DATE: T5 ø



lll

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would firstly like to thank all the members of Dr. Tiekink's group for their help and

companionship throughout my degree: George Siasios, for his assistance in academic and

practical matters, for his friendship and involvement in so many things; John Faamau, Veronica

Hall, Andrea Collins and Jason Valentine for their friendship and help; and who can forget

Randell Taylor, for adding a certain spice to life to an otherwise conservative working

environment.

In addition to those above, I would also like to extend my special appreciation to all the friends

I have made over the past few years: Ramesh Dhillon, Sarah Rankin, Sonya and Reina

Whitbread, Neil Donoghue, Mark'Chuck'Dallerup, Steven Andrew and Andrew Bevan, for

accepting me into their lives.

Thank you to Peter Schultz, Gary Owens and all those other people who assisted in the

compilation of this thesis, and to Dr. M.W. Whitehouse for the anti-arthritic testing of the

complexes.

My family, be they gone or still with us, deserves to be commended for putting up with me

for all these years, and for giving me full support in this degree through thick and thin and

throughout all my doubts.

Thanks also to other personnel, whose services have been invaluable: Phil Clements for help

with the NMR studies; Tom Blumenthal and George Siasios for FAB mass spectra; and all the

general staff for those little problems that arose.

Finally, to Dr. E.R.T. Tiekink, whose encouragement, advice, companionship and guidance

is just a sample of the many things he has been there for, and without whose help I simply

would not have hnished.



1V

ABSTRACT

The aim of this work was to synthesize a range of novel triorganophosphinegold(I)

6-mercaptopurinate complexes and to evaluate their potential anti-arthritic activity. The resultant

complexes are based on the P-Au-S moiety, structurally related to the widely available

pharmaceutical Auranofin, where the phosphorus atom is part of a triethylphosphine ligand and

the sulphur atom derived from a tetraacetylated thioglucose anion.

Via alteration of the identity of the triorganophosphine group, a variety of complexes were

synthesized from triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride precursors, falling into three main types:

1) triorganophosphinegold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes with the general formula

[R3PAu(6-MP)], where R3P = Et3P, Cycl3P, PhMe2P, Ph3P, (o-Tol)3P, (lz-Tol)3P or

(p-Tol)¡P; 2) [p-1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]gold(I) ctrloride gold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate

complexes with the general formula [(PhzP(CHz)nPPhzXAuClXAu(6-MP))] where n= 2 or 3:

and 3) [¡r-1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]bis(gold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate) complexes with

the general formula [(PhzP(CH2)¡PPh2)(Au(6-MP))2] where n = l, 2 or 3. These complexes

and the triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride precursors were characteized using multinuclear

magnetic resonance, infrared and Fast Atom Bombardment mass specftoscopic techniques.

Unambiguous structure determinations of a selection of the complexes were achieved by single

crystal X-ray crystallographic methods. Unit cell dimensions were: [PhMezPAuCl],

orthorhombic space group PZpQt, a = 12.639(4), b = 16.931(6), c = 9.458(3) Å,

V = 2024(1) Å3 and,Z = 4; [PhgPAu(6-MP)].CzHsOH, triclinic space group P1,

a = 11.066(3), b = 13.552(3), c = 8.705(2) Ã, o=9I.51(2), þ = 113.06(2), y = 89-69(2)",

V = 1200.8(5) Å3 and,Z =2; and [(o-Tol)¡PAu(6-MP)].C2H5OH, monoclinic space group

PLln, a = 10.067(2),b = 10.518(2), c =25.416(4) Ã, P =98.42(2)",V =2662.1(9) Å3 and

Z = 4. The structures were refined to final R values of 0.035, 0.034 and 0.040, respectively,

for reflections satisfying the 1> 3.0o(1) critenon: 1608, 3978 anci 4183, respectiveiy. The

results for [PhMe2PAuCll were utilized, in part, for a cone-angle to bond length correlation



v

study on triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride complexes. The structures of [Ph3PAu(6-MP)]

and [(o-Tol)3PAu(6-MP)] revealed a near linear P-Au-S chromophore, with angles of

173.7I(6) and I77.03(8)", respectively.A crystal structure analysis of a closely related

triorganophosphinegold(I) thiotate complex, [Cycl3PAu(6p2-TU)], revealed a similar P-Au-S

chromophore with an angle of fi7.6(l)'. Unit cell dimensions were: monoclinic space group

P2lc,a=9.539(2),b = 16.452(4), c = 16.880Q) Ã, þ=95.37(2)",V =2637.4(8¡ Ã3 andZ

= 4. The final refinement value was R = 0.043, for 3695 reflections with 1> 3.0o(/). The

results for the three thiolate complexes were utilized in a correlation study of cone-angles to

intramolecular parameters for triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolate complexes in general.

The combined microanalytical, spectroscopic and crystallographic studies verified the

formation of all the thionucleobase complexes mentioned above and demonsrated that the gold

centre is linearly bound to both the phosphorus and sulphur atoms.

A number of the triorganophosphinegold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes were tested for

thei¡ anti-arthritic activity in Dark Agouti rats with promising results.



vl

,A

br

.C

13C N/MK

Cycl

d

dd, dm, dt

dec.

dppe

dpp-

dppp

Et

FAB-MS

(r
Þ

ts NM?.

Hz

IR, ir

*JAg

m

m

M

[M]+

2mbaH

6m2-TUH

Me

MFIz

ABBREVIATIONS

Angström

broad

degree Celsius

carbon-l3 nuclear magnetic resonance

cyclohexyl

doublet

doublet of doublets, multiplets, triplets

decomposition point

p - 1,2-bis(diphenylphosphino)ethane

¡r -bi s (diphenylphosphino)methane

¡r - 1,3-bis(diphenylphosphino)propane

ethyl

Fast Atom Bombardment - mass spectroscopy

$am

proton nuclear magnetic resonance

her:ø

infrared spectroscopy

coupling constant benveen nuclei A and B over x bonds

multiplet (nmr)

medium (ir)

molar (mol dm-3¡

molecular ion

2-mercp atobenzoic acid

6-methyl-2-thiouracil

methyl

mega-hertz



vll

rnl

mmol

m.p.

6-MPH

lvI\M

m/z

6p2-TUH

NMR, nmr

N.O.

Obs.

¡tp ¡lMR

Ph

Pho

ppm

q

S

s

sh

t

TMS

m-Tol '

o-Tol

p-Tol

2-TUH

VS

w

VoY

6(A-B)

}\

v(A-B)

millilitre

millimole

melting point

6-mercaptopurine

molecular weight

mass to charge ratio

6-n-propyl-2-thiouracil

nuclear magnetic resonance (Fourier Transform)

not observed

obscured

phosphorus-3 1 nuclear magnetic resonance

phenyl

phenoxy

parts per million

quartet

singlet (nmr)

strong (ir)

shoulder

tiplet

tetramethylsilane

rrcta-to\yl

ortho-tolyl

para-tolyl

2-thiouracil

very strong

weak

percentage yield

bending frequency of A-B bond

wavelength

sretching frequency of A-B bond



TABLE OF CONTENTS

vlll

1

9

10

T2

t2

T2

16

t9

t9

Declaration

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Abbreviations

Table of Contents

Chapter 1:

1.1

t.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

t.7

Chapter 2:

2.r

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

ll

iü

iv

vi

viü

Introduction

Introduction

History of gold in medicine

Modern applications of gold in medicine

Arthritis and treatnent with gold complexes

Recent advances in ttre treaunent of rheumatoid arthritis

by triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates

The chemisry of gold and triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates

Discussion of results

Experimental

Introduction

Preparation of the complexes

Instrumentation

Chemicals

CÞystallography : Instrumentation and methods

1

1

J

4

5



lx

Chapter 3: Characterization of Triorganophosphinegold(I) Chloride and

[p-1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]bis(gold(I) chloride)

Complexes

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Spectral characterization of the triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride

complexes

3.2.1 Infrared spectroscopy

3.2.2 lH NtVtR specEoscopy

3.2.3 l3C {lH) NMRspecrroscopy

3.3 Crystal structure determination of the [PhMe2PAuCl] complex

3.4 Cone-anglecorrelation for triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride

complexes

Chapter 4: Spectroscopic Characterization of the Triorganophosphine'

gotd(I) d-mercaptopurinate Complexes

4.1 Introduction

4.2 An overview of the 6-mercaptopurine ligand

4.3 Infra¡edspectroscopy

4.4 lH NMR spectoscopy

4.5 t3ç 1tg¡ NMR spectroscopy

4.6 3tP 1t¡¡¡ NMR specrroscopy

4.7 Fast Atom Bombardment mass spectroscopy

Chapter 5: Crystallographic Investigations of the Complexes

[PhsPAu (6-MP)].C2H 5OH and [(o'Tot)¡PAu (6 -MP) ]. C zH 50 H

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Crystal structure of [Ph3PAu(GMP)].CzH5OH

5.3 Crystal structureof [(o-Tol)3PAu(6-MP)].CzHsOH

5.4 Comparison between the 6-mercaptopurine moiety in the free

ligand and in the complexes

22

22

23

23

25

28

30

JJ

38

38

38

40

44

4l

49

50

53

53

53

56

58



X

Chapter 6: Crystallographic Investigations of Triorganophosphinegold(I)

Thiolates

Introduction

Crystal structure of the [Cycl3PAu(6p2-TU)] complex

Cone-angle correlation for triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates

Chapter 7: Assessment of Anti-Arthritic Activity

Chapter 8: Conclusion

References

Appendix: Structure Factor Tables

6.1

6.2

6.3

63

63

63

67

70

74




