

# SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF TRIORGANOPHOSPHINEGOLD(I) THIOLATES

by
PETER D. COOKSON B.Sc. (Hons)

Thesis submitted for the degree of

Master of Science

in

The Department of Chemistry

of the

University of Adelaide

June, 1993

Awarded 1994



## Additional References for Chapter 1.

- B.M. Sutton, Gold Bull., 19, 15 (1986).
- R.V. Parish and S.M. Cottrill, Gold Bull., 20, 3 (1987).
- A.J. Lewis and D.T. Walz, *Prog. Med. Chem.*, 19, 1 (1982).
- R. Koch, Deut. Med. Wochenschr., 16, 756 (1890).
- C. Bruck and A. Glück, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr., 60, 57 (1913).
- F. Junker, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr., 60, 1376 (1913).
- K. Landé, Muenchen. Med. Wochenschr., 74, 1132 (1927).
- I. Haiduc and C. Silvestru, Coord. Chem. Rev., 99, 253 (1990).
- B.M. Sutton, E. McGusty, D.T. Walz and M.J. DiMartino, J. Med. Chem., 15, 1095 (1972).
- G.G. Graham, J.R. Bales, M.C. Grootveld and P.J. Sadler, J. Inorg. Biochem., 25, 163 (1985).
- G.G. Graham, T.M. Haavisto, H.M. Jones and G.D. Champion, *Biochem. Pharmacol.*, 33, 1257 (1984).
- T. Stelmaszynska and J.M. Zgliczynski, in *Cyanide in Biology*, Academic Press, pg 371 (1981).
- D.R. Haynes and M.W. Whitehouse, in *New Developments in Antirheumatic Therapy*, K.D. Rainsford and G.P. Velo (Eds.), *Inflammation and Drug Therapy Series*, Vol. III, pg 207 (1989).

### Amended version of Table 4.4.2.

Complex	$H^2$	H <sup>9</sup>	H8	Phenyl Protons	$H_a$	$H_b$
6-MPH	8.45(s)	13.62(br,s)	8.26(s)	•	-	*
[dppm(Au(6-MP)) <sub>2</sub> ]	8.36(s)	13.12(br,s)	8.17(s)	7.95 - 7.37(br,m)	4.64(m)	•
[dppe(AuCl)(Au(6-MP))]	8.36(s)	13.25(br,s)	8.09(s)	7.87 - 7.47(br,m)	3.02(m)	
[dppe(Au(6-MP)) <sub>2</sub> ]	8.37(s)	13.13(br,s)	8.24(s)	7.89 - 7.49(br,m)	3.04(m)	*
[dppp(AuCl)(Au(6-MP))]	8.40(s)	13.22(br,s)	8.20(s)	7.74 - 7.50(br,m)	3.07(m)	1.73(m)
[dppp(Au(6-MP)) <sub>2</sub> ]	8.38(s)	13.18(br,s)	8.19(s)	7.83 - 7.42(br,m)	3.16(m)	1.89(m)

Note: Coupling constants, in parentheses, are in units of Hertz: a:  ${}^3J_{H-H}$ , b:  ${}^3J_{P-H}$  and c:  ${}^2J_{P-H}$ .

ii

**DECLARATION** 

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library, being available for photocopying and loan.

SIGNED:

DATE: 15/8/93

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would firstly like to thank all the members of Dr. Tiekink's group for their help and companionship throughout my degree: George Siasios, for his assistance in academic and practical matters, for his friendship and involvement in so many things; John Faamau, Veronica Hall, Andrea Collins and Jason Valentine for their friendship and help; and who can forget Randell Taylor, for adding a certain spice to life to an otherwise conservative working environment.

In addition to those above, I would also like to extend my special appreciation to all the friends I have made over the past few years: Ramesh Dhillon, Sarah Rankin, Sonya and Reina Whitbread, Neil Donoghue, Mark 'Chuck' Dallerup, Steven Andrew and Andrew Bevan, for accepting me into their lives.

Thank you to Peter Schultz, Gary Owens and all those other people who assisted in the compilation of this thesis, and to Dr. M.W. Whitehouse for the anti-arthritic testing of the complexes.

My family, be they gone or still with us, deserves to be commended for putting up with me for all these years, and for giving me full support in this degree through thick and thin and throughout all my doubts.

Thanks also to other personnel, whose services have been invaluable: Phil Clements for help with the NMR studies; Tom Blumenthal and George Siasios for FAB mass spectra; and all the general staff for those little problems that arose.

Finally, to Dr. E.R.T. Tiekink, whose encouragement, advice, companionship and guidance is just a sample of the many things he has been there for, and without whose help I simply would not have finished.

### ABSTRACT

The aim of this work was to synthesize a range of novel triorganophosphinegold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes and to evaluate their potential anti-arthritic activity. The resultant complexes are based on the P-Au-S moiety, structurally related to the widely available pharmaceutical Auranofin, where the phosphorus atom is part of a triethylphosphine ligand and the sulphur atom derived from a tetraacetylated thioglucose anion.

Via alteration of the identity of the triorganophosphine group, a variety of complexes were synthesized from triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride precursors, falling into three main types: 1) triorganophosphinegold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes with the general formula [R<sub>3</sub>PAu(6-MP)], where R<sub>3</sub>P = Et<sub>3</sub>P, Cycl<sub>3</sub>P, PhMe<sub>2</sub>P, Ph<sub>3</sub>P,  $(o-Tol)_3$ P,  $(m-Tol)_3$ P or (p-Tol)<sub>3</sub>P; 2) [μ-1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]gold(I) chloride gold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes with the general formula  $[(Ph_2P(CH_2)_nPPh_2)(AuCl)(Au(6-MP))]$  where n = 2 or 3; and 3) [µ-1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]bis(gold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate) complexes with the general formula  $[(Ph_2P(CH_2)_nPPh_2)(Au(6-MP))_2]$  where n = 1, 2 or 3. These complexes and the triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride precursors were characterized using multinuclear magnetic resonance, infrared and Fast Atom Bombardment mass spectroscopic techniques. Unambiguous structure determinations of a selection of the complexes were achieved by single crystal X-ray crystallographic methods. Unit cell dimensions were: [PhMe<sub>2</sub>PAuCl], orthorhombic space group  $P2_12_12_1$ , a = 12.639(4), b = 16.931(6), c = 9.458(3) Å,  $V = 2024(1) \text{ Å}^3$  and Z = 4; [Ph<sub>3</sub>PAu(6-MP)].C<sub>2</sub>H<sub>5</sub>OH, triclinic space group  $P\bar{1}$ ,  $a=11.066(3),\ b=13.552(3),\ c=8.705(2)\ \text{Å},\ \alpha=91.51(2),\ \beta=113.06(2),\ \gamma=89.69(2)^{\circ},$  $V = 1200.8(5) \text{ Å}^3$  and Z = 2; and  $[(o\text{-Tol})_3\text{PAu}(6\text{-MP})].\text{C}_2\text{H}_5\text{OH}$ , monoclinic space group  $P2_1/n$ , a = 10.067(2), b = 10.518(2), c = 25.416(4) Å,  $\beta = 98.42(2)^\circ$ , V = 2662.1(9) Å<sup>3</sup> and Z = 4. The structures were refined to final R values of 0.035, 0.034 and 0.040, respectively, for reflections satisfying the  $I \ge 3.0\sigma(I)$  criterion: 1608, 3978 and 4183, respectively. The results for [PhMe2PAuCl] were utilized, in part, for a cone-angle to bond length correlation study on triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride complexes. The structures of [Ph<sub>3</sub>PAu(6-MP)] and [(o-Tol)<sub>3</sub>PAu(6-MP)] revealed a near linear P–Au–S chromophore, with angles of 173.71(6) and 177.03(8)°, respectively. A crystal structure analysis of a closely related triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolate complex, [Cycl<sub>3</sub>PAu(6p2-TU)], revealed a similar P–Au–S chromophore with an angle of 177.6(1)°. Unit cell dimensions were: monoclinic space group  $P2_1/c$ , a = 9.539(2), b = 16.452(4), c = 16.880(2) Å,  $\beta = 95.37(2)$ °, V = 2637.4(8) Å<sup>3</sup> and Z = 4. The final refinement value was R = 0.043, for 3695 reflections with  $I \ge 3.0\sigma(I)$ . The results for the three thiolate complexes were utilized in a correlation study of cone-angles to intramolecular parameters for triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolate complexes in general.

The combined microanalytical, spectroscopic and crystallographic studies verified the formation of all the thionucleobase complexes mentioned above and demonstrated that the gold centre is linearly bound to both the phosphorus and sulphur atoms.

A number of the triorganophosphinegold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate complexes were tested for their anti-arthritic activity in Dark Agouti rats with promising results.

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

Å Angström

br broad

°C degree Celsius

13C NMR carbon-13 nuclear magnetic resonance

Cycl cyclohexyl

d doublet

dd, dm, dt doublet of doublets, multiplets, triplets

dec. decomposition point

dppe  $\mu$ -1,2-bis(diphenylphosphino)ethane

dppm μ-bis(diphenylphosphino)methane

dppp  $\mu$ -1,3-bis(diphenylphosphino)propane

Et ethyl

FAB-MS Fast Atom Bombardment - mass spectroscopy

g gram

<sup>1</sup>H NMR proton nuclear magnetic resonance

Hz hertz

IR, ir infrared spectroscopy

xJ<sub>AB</sub> coupling constant between nuclei A and B over x bonds

m multiplet (nmr)

m medium (ir)

M molar (mol dm<sup>-3</sup>)

[M]<sup>+</sup> molecular ion

2mbaH 2-mercpatobenzoic acid

6m2-TUH 6-methyl-2-thiouracil

Me methyl

MHz mega-hertz

ml

millilitre

mmol

millimole

m.p.

melting point

6-MPH

6-mercaptopurine

MW

molecular weight

m/z

mass to charge ratio

6p2-TUH

6-n-propyl-2-thiouracil

NMR, nmr

nuclear magnetic resonance (Fourier Transform)

N.O.

not observed

Obs.

obscured

31P NMR

phosphorus-31 nuclear magnetic resonance

Ph

phenyl

PhO

phenoxy

ppm

parts per million

q

quartet

S

singlet (nmr)

S

strong (ir)

sh

shoulder

t

triplet

**TMS** 

tetramethylsilane

m-Tol `

meta-tolyl

o-Tol

ortho-tolyl

p-Tol

para-tolyl

2-TUH

2-thiouracil

vs

very strong

w

weak

%Y

percentage yield

 $\delta(A-B)$ 

bending frequency of A-B bond

λ

wavelength

 $\nu(A-B)$ 

stretching frequency of A-B bond

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration		ii
Acknowled	gements	iii
Abstract		iv
Abbreviation	ons	vi
Table of C	ontents	viii
Chapter 1:	Introduction	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	History of gold in medicine	3
1.3	Modern applications of gold in medicine	4
1.4	Arthritis and treatment with gold complexes	5
1.5	Recent advances in the treatment of rheumatoid arthritis	
	by triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates	7
1.6	The chemistry of gold and triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates	9
1.7	Discussion of results	10
Chapter 2: Experimental		12
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Preparation of the complexes	12
2.3	Instrumentation	16
2.4	Chemicals	19
2.5	Crystallography: Instrumentation and methods	19

Chapter 3:	Characterization of Triorganophosphinegold(I) Chloride and		
[	$\mu$ -1,n-bis(diphenylphosphino)alkane]bis(gold(I) chloride)		
	Complexes	22	
3.1	3.1 Introduction		
3.2	Spectral characterization of the triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride		
	complexes	23	
	3.2.1 Infrared spectroscopy	23	
	3.2.2 <sup>1</sup> H NMR spectroscopy	25	
	3.2.3 <sup>13</sup> C { <sup>1</sup> H} NMR spectroscopy	28	
3.3	Crystal structure determination of the [PhMe <sub>2</sub> PAuCl] complex	30	
3.4	Cone-angle correlation for triorganophosphinegold(I) chloride		
	complexes	33	
Chanter 4:	Spectroscopic Characterization of the Triorganophosphine-		
	gold(I) 6-mercaptopurinate Complexes	38	
4.1	Introduction	38	
4.2	An overview of the 6-mercaptopurine ligand	38	
4.3	Infrared spectroscopy	40	
4.4	<sup>1</sup> H NMR spectroscopy	44	
4.5	<sup>13</sup> C { <sup>1</sup> H} NMR spectroscopy	47	
4.6	<sup>31</sup> P { <sup>1</sup> H} NMR spectroscopy	49	
4.7	Fast Atom Bombardment mass spectroscopy	50	
Chanter 5:	Crystallographic Investigations of the Complexes		
_	[Ph <sub>3</sub> PAu(6-MP)].C <sub>2</sub> H <sub>5</sub> OH and [(o-Tol) <sub>3</sub> PAu(6-MP)].C <sub>2</sub> H <sub>5</sub> OH	53	
5.1	Introduction	53	
5.2	Crystal structure of [Ph <sub>3</sub> PAu(6-MP)].C <sub>2</sub> H <sub>5</sub> OH	53	
5.3	Crystal structure of [(o-Tol) <sub>3</sub> PAu(6-MP)].C <sub>2</sub> H <sub>5</sub> OH	56	
5.4	Comparison between the 6-mercaptopurine moiety in the free		
3.4	ligand and in the complexes	58	

Chapter 6:	Crystallographic Investigations of Triorganophosphinegold(I)	
	Thiolates	63
6.1	Introduction	63
6.2	Crystal structure of the [Cycl <sub>3</sub> PAu(6p2-TU)] complex	63
6.3	Cone-angle correlation for triorganophosphinegold(I) thiolates	67
Chapter 7: Assessment of Anti-Arthritic Activity		70
Chapter 8: Conclusion		74
References		

Appendix: Structure Factor Tables